## COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2014 Legislative Session

Resolution No.	CR-68-2014	
Proposed by	The Chairman (by request – County Executive)	
Introduced by	Council Members Franklin, Toles, Davis, Patterson	
Co-Sponsors		
Date of Introduction	June 30, 2014	

## RESOLUTION

## A RESOLUTION concerning

## Community Benefit Agreement

For the purpose of approving the Community Benefit Agreement between Prince George's County and MGM National Harbor, LLC.

WHEREAS, Section 10-309 of the County Code, as enacted by CB-7-2014, requires a development agreement, negotiated between a video lottery operator and the County Executive, to contain provisions regarding County based business participation, County based minority business participation, and the employment of County residents during the construction and operation of a video lottery facility; and

WHEREAS, Section 10-309 of the County Code, as enacted by CB-7-2014, requires a development agreement, negotiated between a video lottery operator and the County Executive, to contain provisions regarding a Video Lottery Facility Compliance and Reporting Plan; and

WHEREAS, Section 10-309 of the County Code, as enacted by CB-7-2014, requires approval of the development agreement, negotiated between a video lottery operator and the County Executive, by Resolution of the County Council prior to the issuance of use and occupancy permits for the video lottery facility; and

WHEREAS, the Community Benefit Agreement shall satisfy the development agreement requirements pursuant to Section 10-309 of the County Code, as enacted by CB-7-2014.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's County, Maryland, that the Community Benefit Agreement as negotiated between Prince George's County, Maryland and MGM National Harbor, LLC, attached hereto as "Attachment A", be and the same is hereby approved.

Adopted this <u>23<sup>rd</sup></u> day of <u>Ju</u>	<u>ly</u> , 2014.
	COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND
	BY:
	Mel Franklin Chairman
ATTEST:	Chairman
Redis C. Floyd Clerk of the Council	
	APPROVED:
DATE:	BY:
	Rushern L. Baker, III County Executive